Land proclaimed as Road in Blocks XII and XVI, Hapuakohe Survey District, Waikato County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN purusance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as road:
6 acres 0 roods 26.2 perches.
Being part Lot 4, D.P. 24572, being part land granted to the New Zealand Loan and Mercantile Agency Company, Limited.

Situated in Blocks XII and XVI, Hapuakohe Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27380.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 108796, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/3402/1.)

Land proclaimed as Road in Block XV, Invercargill Hundred, Southland County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:-

Being

A. R. $0.0 \ 0.4 \cdot 6 \ 0.2 \ 1 \cdot 6$ Parts Section 1.

Situated in Block XV, Invercargill Hundred (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 5601.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118986, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 47/1412.)

Road closed in Block XII, Kaiteriteri Survey District, Waimea County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed:

0 0 3.2 Adjoining or passing through part Section 16, 0 0 16.2 Square 9, and part Section 2.

Situated in Block XII, Kaiteriteri Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9330.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118861, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/666.)

Road closed in Block IV, Kawatiri Survey District, Buller County

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 5 acres 1 rood 9 perches. Adjoining part Section 35.

Situated in Block IV, Kawatiri Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9305.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118933, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 44/867.)

Road closed in Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's , Bay County

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General [L.S.]A · PROCLAMATION

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule ĥereto.

SCHEDILE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

R. P.

Adjoining
Suburban Section 5, Meeanee.
Suburban Sections 5 and 6, Meeanee.
Old bed of Tutaekuri River. 1 23.4

2 16·9 1 6

Situated in Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.) (S.O. 1997, red.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 118213, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1944.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 40/552.)

The Invercargill Licensing Trust Act Commencement Order 1944

[L.S.] C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection two of section one of the Invercargill Licensing Trust Act, 1944, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as follows:

1. This Proclamation may be cited as the Invercargill Licensing Trust Act Commencement Order 1944.

2. The Invercargill Licensing Trust Act, 1944, shall come into force on the seventeenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and forty-four.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of April, 1944.

H. G. R. MASON, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the E upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, Cyril Louis Norton Newall, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.